ALI/vdl

: | | o | | " i 7/1
‘Decision84 11 083  wov21 s - | UéUE. £ H:
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ;

Application of Billview Water Co.,
Inc., Oakhurst, California, for an
Erergency Adjustment of Rates or Rate
Structure, in order to increase _
revenues collected by approximately
24% - to the $182,651.00 authorized by
- Decision No. 82~08-083, dated :
August 18, 1982. No increase in
Authorized Revenue or Authorized Rate

of Return is being requested. |

Application 84~04-023
(Filed April 4, 19843
amended April 19, 1934)

L L A L L T L W

John D. Reader and Roger Forrester, for
Billview Water Company, applicant.

Evelyn Lee, Attorney at Law, and Richard Tom,
for the Commission staff.

Procedural History

By Application (A.) 84-04-023 filed April a 1984, Hilivmew'
Water Company, Inc. (Billview), is seeking authority to increase its
rates by approximately 24%. On April 19, 1983 Hillview amended its
application to include a request that the utility ‘be authorized to

consolidate its four rate areas into one with a uniform meter-rate
schedule.

Hillview, in‘A-Su-OR-OZB, asked the‘Coémission'to authorize
the'requested-increase at the earliest possible time. After learning
that the Bydraulic Branch (Branch) of the Commission staff was
recommending that an evidentiary hearing be held‘to‘evaluéte_
Hillview's request, the utility filed, on May 29, 1984, a pétition

requesting that the Commission grant, ex parte, emergency interim
relief.

Reaponding to Billview's petition, the Branch, on June 18
1984 issued a report. The Commisaion, after review of Hillview' ‘”




A B R Y I

A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

4
- l

pleadings and the Branch report, declared on July 5;‘1983;‘by ‘
Decision (D.) 84-07-013, that the Commission was not convinced that a
need for emergency interim relief had been su’fieiently documented
and denied Hillview's petition, pending an early hearing.

An evidentiary hearing was held before an administrative
law judge (ALJ) on July 19, 1984 and the matter was submitted upon
receipt of the transcript on August 10, 198& Billview and the staff
attorney representing the Branch each filedlaveqncurrent»brief.

Hillview mailed notices of its proposed increases inp rates
to each customer iIin its four serving areas on April’26, 1984”,and’a
public notice was published in the Sierra Star, an Oakhurst
newspaper, on June 7. The rates contained in the notices were from
the consolidated rate schedule requested by the amendment to
A.84-0%-023. : <

The Commission received 51 individual letters opposing the
increase, of which 42 were from the utility's Indian Lakes Estates
systenm, eight from the Oakhurst systems, and one from Raymondf Many
of the letters, particularly those emanating from-Indian‘Lakes,
complained about water quality as well as about‘increesed‘rates.

There were two letters supporting the Hillview request, one from a
local real estate developer in the Billview service area who was ‘
concerned about Hillview's ability to continue to render serviee, and
one from Eillview's insurance agent.

Hillview's Request

In A.84-04-0272, Hillview stated that the decision in its
last general rate case, D.82-08-083, authorized the utility to
increase its rates to a level which the Commission staff projected
would produce $182,651 in operating revenue from the 1982 count of
528 customers. Instead, 1983 water revenue was only $150, 004 and:
Year~end metered customers numbered 612. . Further, the $150 004




A.8L4-04-023 . ALJ/vdl

figure included the 1.5% Public Utility CommisSion‘Reimburaement\?ee“_,
(PUCRF) established by newly enacted Public Utilities CPU)'Code -

§§ 401-315 (which sections became effective January 1, 1983). .
Realized revenues were thus approximately $35,000 less than Hillview .
bad been authorized. Hillview also claimed that it suffered a
financial loss of $19,303 in 1983 and aimilar losses would occur in -
1984, absent rate relief. ‘

In the amendment to the application, Hillview referred to
the Commission starr report in the last rate case, which report,
Hillview claimed, implied that consolidation of its rate areas is
inevitadble. According to Eillview, this is an opportune time to’
accomplish consolidation. It would be more effective and efricient
Hillview urged, to deal with one set of books, irnstead of. four, and
every aspect of accounting and billing would be more erfieient with
one rate schedule. Also, according to the utility, customer
relations would be better served with one uniform rate schedule
rather than four different schedules. Further, ﬁillview said, it
operates as one company and one service area and, therefore, believes

it appropriate to have but one rate schedule-
Description of Applicant

Hillview operates seven separate water systemS'in the
foothills of Madera County. Four are clustered about the community
of Oakhurst and two are located about 11 miles souxh\of Oakhurst at
Coarsegold Highlands and Indian Lakes Estates. A sevekzh 3y3tem
serves the Madera County community of Raymond, which is located about
23 miles by road southwest of Oakhurst. At the end of 1Q83,the seven
systems together served a total of'612'metered"customers.t As of _
December 31, 1983, water plant in service amounted to $1,5%# h01 ‘and
accummulated depreciation of: water utility plant was $307, 08;.
Present and Proposed Rate Schedules j'

As if Billview's rate structure were not already complex
enough, billing its 612 metered customers under four basic rate
schedules, the rate structure is further complicated by‘the‘fact that

-




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl *

portions of the water systems in two of the rate areas vere'tlnanced ‘
to varyicg exteat by a Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA) loan ron
tte state's Department of Water Resources. According to established
Commission policy, this loan is being serviced dy means of separately.
fdentified surcharges to customers. The amounts of the surcharges
are:.determined by allocating the SDWBA loar costs to customers a2
proportion to the share of funds from the loan expended in the_r
izzediate serving areas. The costs thus appor tioned are ’urthe*
allocated to customers withiz the benefittiag area based on meter
size, but sizce §5% of Billview's customers are se*ved through 3/&-
izch meters, this refirement Iis not of g*eat relative significance..

_ HEiliview's presen. rates, for se*vice througn a 3/k-incn
meter, are: '

Roval Caks-Sunnvdale, Goldside-Eillview,
and Sierra Laxe ~ariff Areas (Oakhurss Svsuems)'

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu. ft. - $0.87 per 100 cu. f£t.
Over 300 cu. ft. = $1.76 per 700 cu. ft.

Servi¢e Charge: 58.50 per‘mdnth

SDWBA Sgreharge:

Royal Oaks—Sunnydale - $8 80 per ;enth '
Goldside-Zillview - $3.00 per month
Sierra Lakes - $0.85 per montk

Coarsegold Bighlands Tariff Area:

Quantity Rates-

First 300 cu. £5. = s..sg ser .oc\éu;‘rc;f
Cver 300 cu. £L. = $2.03 per 100 cu. .

Service Charge: *72 90 pe* montn




- R.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl *

- ”

| . Tndian Lakes Tariff Area:

'Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu. ft. - $0.79 per 100 cu. ft..
Over 300 cu. ft. = $1.06 per 100 cu. ft.

Service Charge: $6 50 per month‘
Raymond Tariff Area:

Quantity Rates-‘ _
First 300 cu. fr. - $1.97 per 100 cu. ft.
Over 300 cu. ft. = $2.62 per 100 cu. ft.
Service Charge. $10.00 per month
SDWEA Surcharge- $6.15 per mon.h

The total monthly water bill, at present ra,es,‘ror a
cust ome' in each of the rate areas using a minimal 600 cu._ft. pe*' g
month (or 150 gallons per day) in each of the tar £f areas, includfng
the 1 5% PUCRF is: L
Quaatity Service SDWBA' PUCCRF  -Total

Tar:ff Area Charge ~_Charge  (Charge C(Charge Charge
.Royal Qaks - Suanydale, $6.09 $8.50. $8.80 $0.22 $23.6%
Goldside - Hillview, 6.09 8.50 3 00 0.22 17.81.
Sierra Lakes - 6.09 8.50 85j}, 0.22 15.66.

CCodrsegolc miglaaes | T0.68 1280 03 2T .
Tadfaa Lakes 5.55 .50 - 0.18 M.1évé§3 ; ;
'Ra!v's;?wnd‘ 13.77 ‘0 00}‘ - 6.15 0. 35 voag. 2-34:‘

Data furnished by H;’_vzew s consulting'eng-neer skowed
avérage water use for %the month of August 1682 to be 2, 390 cu. fu- |
per customer. The total c*a*ges for tkis aver age quan:ity wou;d *un o
from $36.73% Lz Sierra Lakes to 77 88 Ln Raymond.‘_ |




A-84-03-023 ALJ/vel * - °
. c JJ
vl

The uniform rate for 2 3/&-inch meter that Hillview
‘proposes for all of its distric£3 is:
Quantity~Rates.: I
First 300 cu. rt. - $1. 05 per'7004ca. e,
Over 300 cu-‘ft. - $1. 31 per 100 cu. ft.

.

Service Charge - $72 00

SDWBA Suroharge (no ohange proposed)
Royal Oaks-Suvnyda*e-- $8.80 per month
Goldside-HI llv*ew - $3.00 -

ierra Lakes @ - $0.85
Indian -akes - _' f
Raymond ) , - 36;15”

Evide*“iary;ﬁearing i , S

At the evidents ary hear ng'test‘mony was received~f*om‘a
;eg‘ tered c_v;; engineer reta-ned by H‘llview, fron Hillview s
presicent, and from a sealor uti ities‘eng_neer of the Branc,; The
stafl engineer is alsc a registered civil engineer.

Because the first affirmative evidence received iz this
Jproceeding was the stall repogc rather than the appl cant s showing,
the proceeding developed in a%sequenee unconventl onal when compared
with the usual Commission rate case. Because the Ltility s direc* .
testizony was iz part iz the da“ure of commen. ‘on and’ "ebutta’ ‘ohe',
s.a"“*epor-, this decision will follow the sequence -Q'WhiCb“uhe ~’
record was add*essed. : ' - AR

cal” ?eoo**

- The dydraullc BrancJ,‘_: elining the scope of its June To
repere, stated that since Ei lv ew waS‘not requesting gene"ag raoe
reliel, “*e Braﬁch conlined *'s izvestigation to thre alleged *eve*ue,

szorTlal n¢ to whether tka s*or:fa__ is greatiag an eme-gency cash“
flow situation, Th B*auc“ did =0T, -n the report, invnst ga.e the




“A.84-0B-023 ALJ/vdl . ALT.=PCG .

other items involved irn the ratemaking process, such as expenses,
depreciation, and rate base, as such an investigation would
constitute a study appropriate for a general rate increase o
proceeding, a type of proceeding that Hillview was ‘not requesting. -
Rather the Branch, irn its analysis, used the expenses, depreciation,
and rate base adopted in D. 82—08—083 as being items not in contention.
The Branch did not disagree with’ Hillview s claim of
reduced consumption but the Branch noted discrepaneies in. various
revenue data submitted by Hillview. In A.8U4-04- 023, Hillview claimed
1983 metered revenue of $150, OOM ‘but, using the water use tables
attached to the application, the ‘staff calculated revenue of
$230,641. Hillview, at the Branch's request then suomitted revised
water use tables which, when Hillview s rate schedules were applied,:
supported a revenue estimate of $147,819. When increased by 1.5% for
the PUCRF, this estimate was substantially’ identical to the $1SO 004
claimed by Hillview. The revenue situation is further confuaed by
HBillview's having reported, in its Annual Report to the Commission
for the Year Ended December 31, 1983, metered water revenues of ‘
$164,204.
’ The Branch stated, in the report, that it believed that
some reduction in comsumption has taken place, causing revenues to
decline. There are two factors which could have caused a reduction
in consumption. The first factor is that 1983 was a year of'l‘
aboormally heavy rainfall. (The revenue level adopted in be82-084083 2
was based on experienced 1981 rainfall which was a dry year; rather y///
than a normalized level of rainfall.) The total rainfall for the
nearest weather station (North Fork Ranger Station) in 1983 was 30
inches above the normal. The ‘second factor is the relatively large \
inerease in rates in 1982. The increases authorized in 1982 totaled
over 70%. Experience by the Branch indicates that whenever a large
increase in rates has been applied the consumption decreaaes...Thi;
repression is generally temporary, the Branch. believes, and o
consumption usually recovers and continues at or near the same rate




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl . ALT.-PCG

as defore the increase. In Hillview's‘case, hOweVer, the‘Branenjdoes_'
not preclude the possibility that the revenue repression;mayfbe\
permanent. L o

The Branch noted that it is present Commission praeﬁice to
determine a :ater utility's revenue requirement on a normal - year of‘ ,
operation that is intended to be reflective: of the conditions under '
which the utility will operate under during the future period for
which rates are set. Normally the revenues, expenses, and- investment
tend to track each other, and recorded rates of return approach ahese
authorized. After about 12 months, revenues at rates last authorized“
start to fall short, resulting in a dimunition of rate of return.
Currently, the Branch observed, the Commission has offset procedures
which proteet a water utility against increases in major,
nondiscretionary expense items such as pnrchased power'and water.
The Branch believes these procedures provide adequate rate relief
between general'rate filings. The Commission haa'not-authorized a
revenue adjustment procedure or mechanism that guaranteen against
shortfalls in revenue for water utilities, and it is the Branoh'
contention that revenue adjustment mechanisms act as disineentives
for prudent management. The Branch recommends that the Commission,
in the event that it should grant emergency'relief make | it ‘
absolutely clear that its action is not to be taken as an endorsement
of revenue adjustment mechanisms for water utilities.

Although the staff did not investigate the reasonableness
of Hi;lview s expenses, it compiled the following comparison of 1983
expenses.as reported by Hillview in its Annual Report to the -
Commission (the expenses claimed in A.84-04-023), and the 1982
expense levels adopted by the Commission inm D.82-08-083: |




¥ A.8H-04-023  ALJ/vdl

- - : Appiicantf ‘ ;
_ 1983 per 1982 - Exceeds. @
Expenses Application Adopted _332 Adoptedli;“

Source of Supply $ I - $w(2,1001. :
Purchased Water 1,275 - 1,278
Purchased Power ‘ 26,766 27,970 - (15208)
0&M Lador. 25,892 22,200 3,692
O&M Materials 3,370 4,600, €1,230) .
0&M Contract - 2,620 , 6,765 - (E,45)
Office Salaries : 15, 19 12,000 R 3,319 :
‘Management Salaries 18,319 12,0000 . - - 6,319
Office Supplies 11,596 8,468 3,128
Insurance - _ 12;270- ,750 ‘ : 6,520 i
&eeounting, Legal 2,577 2,590 - (13
Geperal 830 {5600 L 230+
Vehicle - 19,802 . 10,746 9,056
Office & Stor. 3,926 3,660 - . __266.
. Subtotal _ 145,563 < 119,449 25,114

Depreciation , 18,543 ' 12,840 5,703

. g - Property 3,761 - 1,380 . 2,381

| . Payroll 105 S 105, -

Othber - 245 4,665 ¢ 1‘20)"-".{.
Calif. Corp. Franc. Tax 5 S |

Federal Income Tax - 0 1,613 (11,613)1,
Subtotal | 4,116 17,658 (13,542)
Total ‘ $167,222 $149,9%7 - %7275

Noting that much of the increase in expenses oonsists or‘
salaries and other discretionary areas, the stafr; for its 1983
realized rate of return determination, adjusted the Commission
adopted 1982 expenses of $149,947 to eliminate the $11,613 Federal
income tax since Hillview had deelared that 1983 income taxes were
zero. Using the $138,33% thus determined, and the Ds82-08-083
adopted rate base of $278,330,. the staff determined its realized rate
of return for Hillview of 3.3%. ‘ , ‘ |

The Branch, in its report, conceded that its determination )
may not truly rerlect Hillview's current situation. The 3 k% return




A.84-05-023 ALJ/vdl *

represents the bhest cése, assuming revenﬁes are correct. To'the :
extent that expenses and rate base have esca.ated the 3. 4% return‘
figure would be reduced. , S |
As to Hillview's request for comsolidation offdistéicts,
the Branch observed that one_rdte schedule for all of Eillview's
districts would mean an approximately 35% increase. ’or‘the'Iﬁdian
Lakes District, a 20% decrease for Coarsegold and Raymond, and a
restructuring of the tariffs. The Sranch believes that this proposal
would be better handled iz a general rate case. "
At the end of its report the Branch reached the following
conc_usions. 1 ' '
"Conclusion .
The Branch concludes the foll owing-

(1) Consumption is down due to the large ra.e
-nggeasea in 1982 and the heavy rainfall ln
79 -

(2) 7The accuracy of H*l’view s subm tted revenue‘
is suspect. .

(3) There is a possidility that tne repression
iz revenues is perzanent. -

(4) 3Based onr Hillview's sudbnitted 1983 revenues
and 1982 adopted expeuses and rate base, it
is not losing zoney but is earning 3.4% on -
rate base. This Iis significantly lower than
the 11.75% last authorized for EHillview.

HEillview's expenses as submitted for 1983
are higher than adopted and a real’' emergency
cash flow problem may exist. However, the
scope of this proceeding will not allow a
detailed investigatiorn into the '
reasonableness of Hillview's expenses; this
should be dore i a gene*a ‘rate
proceeding.™ -

and recozzezced:
"Recommendations

"Zhe ZBranck recommends that ou-d e Commission
decide o gfa:t=ra:e-rglie,, maae absolutely
¢lear tzat its action is nqtgto‘be taken as an -




A.884-08=023 ALJ/vdl *

endorsement of revenue adjustment mechanisms for
water utilities. Because there is still some
question about the revenue figures sudmitted dy
Eillview, the Branch recommends that any reliefl
grarted be subject To refund pending an audit of
Hillview's revenue accounting books and
procedures for 1983. Giver staffing limitations,
the Branch recommends than arc independent |
Certified Public Accountant (CPA) be retained to
perform this audit at Hillview's expense. This
CPA, by an aff‘davi: and within 30 days, would
inform the Commission of its findiags and
conclusions about the accuracey of Eillview's
subzitted revenue. The cost of this audit should
be addressed in Hillview's next general rate
case. If the audit is znot provided as required
above, then the authoriza.ion for rate —elief
should be rescinded subsequently.

Showing by Billview's Consultant

Imrediately upon receipt of the Branch report, Hillview's
consultant (ConSul:ant) prepared a letter to the Commis&ion; ¢dted,
June 1§, 1684, by whickh he professed to reconcile metered‘water‘ )
revesue figure of $164,2C4 showa ia the 1983 Aznual Report with the
$750,003 claimed in A.83~04-023. Subsequently, om July 6, 1984, the
Comsultaat ¢istridbuted prepared testizmony for the hearing'scheduled
for July 19. At the hearing botk the lettergand;the“preﬁared;
testimony were received into evidence and suppdrted‘by‘thg"'
Consultant's oral testimomy.' |

The Comsultant testified that there were‘seieéa*‘ :
explanations for the revenue di;crepancies_that.bot“é*ed the stafl.
The araual report revenues were the azounts of b‘l ed reveaues, and
included soze urcoll ect‘b’e reveaue and also PUCR In. add ._on,
because of ar error in eatering bil;ing da.a into-the ut ity’'s.
computer, .eve*ues *eported in . the acnual .epo'* were_overs,ate¢.

T prior to bis reﬁext retirexent and establishment of .an -
engizeering practice, the Cons"’tan* had beex thke Comm.ss‘on s Ch‘ef
Hydraulic Engineer ancd Braznch Chiefl. : \ :




“r v et oo # r -

A.84-04-023  ALJ/vdl .

The Consultant prepared the following table to correct for
these inadvertent errors. ' |
Revenue reported in 1983 A.R. - $164,707
Computer input error® S (9,396) .
PUCRF < O (2,752)
Uncollectidbles for last quarter (3260(”
Adjusted A.R. revenue 152,233

#$1,044.55 was entered as $10,4%0. 55, thus
intrcducing a $9,396. 00 error.

Having adjusted the annual report for these errors, the
Consultant then proceeded to reconcile the reported revenues as
billed with the revenues as actually collected in 1983, which ‘
collected revenues were used in the application. This reconciliation

follows:

Revenue Billei and Revenue Collected in 1983

Revenue Revenue o ,
Billed - Collected Diflerence

Metered Revenue

Oakhurst Systems $ 90,709 $ 88,125
Raymond 15,383 15,051
Coarsegold Eighlands 6,787 6,666

Indian Lakes 41,603 40,162
Total Metered ‘ 155,33%‘ 150, 00%

Flat Rate Revenue 503 503

Total Revenue $154,985  $150,507
PUCRF (2,752) (2,687)
Total Rev. Excluding PUCRF $152,233  $147,820  $X, 413

The Consultant calculated the 1983 average annual billing
per customer for Hillview's combined system as being $259. 3ﬁ per

“‘ v




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl .

customer per year, compared to the $3h5 93 contemplated by ‘
D.82-08-083. To illustrate the drop in consumption between 1981 and
1983 he prepared the following tables

Average Monthly Water Use Cef 1983 Deerease
Service Area 1981 1983 in Water Use

Oakhurst Systeps 19.5 10.6 45.6%
Coarsegold Highlands. 14.4 7.8 45.8%
Indian Lakes 1% .4 - 131 | 9.0%"
Raymond 9.2 6.5 . 29.3%
 Combined Utility 17.0 11.0 35.3%

Consumption estimates upon which D.82-08-083 revenues were
estimated were taken from recorded 1981 results. The calenda: year
1881 was drier than usual and, therefore, more water wasfuseo'for
landscape irrigation. ' To illustrate this effect, he obtained the
following rainfall data taken from the Forest Service station at
Batterson, which station is located just north and at a slightly
higher elevation than Hillview's Oakhurst service area:

Rainfall - Inches
Calendar Year Spring, Summer, & Fall Total Year

1981 10.20 ' 30.54
1982 o 27.87 | 64.37
1983 29.00 \ u&,ze‘

The ranget at this station advised the Consultant that
pormal rainfall at Batterson is 37 inches and that rainfall at.
Oakhurst would be slightly less. The Consultant presented the.
rainfall data for combined spring, summer, and fall separate from
total year since the level of pnecipitation in thoSe'monthsf_
determineslwater use. The Consultant aiso determined that 1981
temperatures were higher than 1983, rurther contributing to high 1981

water usage. The 1983 temperatures he considered aS~constitut1ng a
normal year. .




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl - .

From his studies of customer usage, rainfall, and _
temperature, the Consultant concluded that 1981 was. an above'average |
water use year and that future revenue estimates should be-. based on
1983 water use. | | o :

Using 1983 water use tables, and Hillvieﬁ's réquested'v
rates, the Consultant calculated total utility reveaue of  $189, 20C. -
The Consultant testified that applying the 1983 average number of
customers of 585 to the 1987 average revenue per custcmer developed
from D.82-08-083 would have produced $202,870. ~The magni cude of the.
proposed increase for each Hil;v*ew s service areas (net of the SDWBA .
surcharges and the PUCRF) for average water use would: be:

‘Average - Average Bill |

Water Use = Preseat -Proposed -Incéeasq_/
Service Area Cef - Rates ~ Rates .~ § - = 1

Oakiurst Systems 10.6 $19.93  $25.11  $5.18 26005
Coarsegold BEighlands 7.8 27.23 27.44 (50 79) (21.3)

Indiac Lakes 13.1 11§.58 28.38  8.80. 489

Rayzozd 6.5 25.08  15.74 (5. 3&) (2. 3);f‘

It car bYe seen that Indian Lakes would éxﬁerience'a
sizeabdble inecrease under Hillview’s prOposal and Raymond and.
Coarsegold Highlands would experieznce decreases.

The Consultant explained the $12.00 service charge
requested for the 3/4-Iinch neters Iis necessary to reduce the wide
fluctuation of revezue between sumxer and winte* months. Io
Lllustrate the. revenue fluetnasion he.plot ed revesue and expe"se on
a graph which demons=tirated that iz 1683 5 lled revenues: wewe less

han moznthly expease for eight mon:hs of the year and, reveaues we-e
velow expezses by as zuck as $3,000 Iz Che zmoat rs of uanua*y and
Marcz. Ze also plotted the eflfeet of a 24% increase Tor a” d‘st-‘cv 
rates, and showed ““az the zcatzly expenses wou-d st*l’ exceed
reveaues for five montas. | | ‘ ”




A.84-04-023  ALJ/vdl

Ks explanation for the increase in 1983fexpensos,iaa stated
on the application, over those adopted in D'82-08;083, the oonsultant‘ |
included the table below.' The first column was intended to allow ror‘

the 12.5% increase in customers and tbe second to allow forﬂa general_
10% increase in price level.

Adopted  Adopted witukwoxaxhriacion |
Expenses. Expenses : and Expenses = -
D. 82—08-083 Increased 12.5%  Increased 12.5}

$152,233 4152, 233{%-“

Recorded 1983 Revenue

'Expenses

Purchased Power | $ 27,970 - 31,466 S f'31 k66io

O&M Labor 22,200 24,975 - 24,975
Office & Mgt. Payroll 24,000 27,0000 - - . 27,000 .
Other O&M Exp. 45,279 . 50,939 . “?56,033:v'7_-*
‘Depreciation 12,840, 14,4845 1,445
Property Taxes 1,380 1,883 - v 703[‘,
. Other none Income L L ‘
. - Taxes = 4,665

5,248

Subtotal 138,334

' Incomé Taxes

11,613

Total Expenses $1u9 937 '

Net Revenue (Loas)

155,626

$155,626 -

($3,393)

o 161,u10~g" |

$161, n1o¢

C$9 177)

Alternate Bate Proposal by
Hillview's Consultant

At the conclusion of his direct testimony, the Consultant
presented an alterpate rate proposal that would produce the_same
amount of revenue as would the consolidated rate. Acoordingfto‘this
proposal, all of the rate areas except Indian Lakes would de combined
into one rate area, and Indian Lakes would have its own separate
schedule. Because Indian Lakes has the largest consumption it would,
upnder Hillview's original proposal, have the biggest inerease ih
average bill. As shown earlier, the impact of one consolidated
schedule in Indian Lakes would be an increase of 44.9%. In order to




A.84-05-023 ALJ/vdl

mitigate this increase, the consultant developed his two-rate«area -
proposal. The proposed rates for a 3/4~inch meter, not including the P
SDWBA - surcharge and 1.5% PUCRF, are

Oakhurst Systems, |
Coarsegold Highlands, ‘ .
Raymond ' Indian Lakes

Quantity Rates: . - - o
First 300 cu. rt. $1,155per 100 cu. ft. $1.00 per 100 cu. ft.
Over 300 ceu. ft. $1.48 per 100 cu. ft. $1.1& per‘100~cu; ft.

Service Charge $12. 00 per month $9 50 per. month

The magnitude of the consultant's proposed increase for
each of the Hillview systems, for average water use would be:
Average ~ Average Bill
Water Use Present Proposed Increase
Service Area Cef Rates Rates $ %
Oakburst Systems 10.6 $19.93 $26.70 $6;77L 133.97%
Coarsegold Highlands 7.8 27.23 L 22.55 . (4, 68) (17.19).

- Indian Lakes 13.1 19.58 24,42 4,845 24,72

Raymond | 6.5 | 25.08 2063  (4.45) (17.7)

Testimony of Hillview's President

From time to time, as the utility's Consaltant testified, ,
Eillview's President (President) supplied information for the record
from the counsel table. At the conclusion of the Consultant'
testimony, the President was called as a witness for Hillview and at
that time adopted his previous remarks as being under ocath.

Before being sworn, the President explaioed that he had
made the $9,396 error in posting revenues that caﬁoéd, in part, the
erroneous revepue figure in the annual report. Aiﬁo, he'reéponded‘to
a question by staff counsel by saying that the util‘ty owed the

-United States Internal Revenue Service (IRS) approximately $7 OOO tor




..
.’ .

A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl |

income and social security taxes withheld from emp1oyee3"wagQS‘but_,
not paid over to the IRS. In addition, the utility was at:preaent ,
not making its regular monthly payments of employees* withholding tax.
After taking the witness stand, the President‘testified
that Hillview owed its insurance broker approximately $10,000 for
insurance (including workers' compensation) and had not been able to
pay the County of Madera for its property taxes. There were also
other smaller accounts payable. In response to a question by staff
counsel he agreed that Hillview had increased salaries in 1982‘and
1983 to meet increases in living costs. Because of lowered power-

costs, however, the utility had not sought a wage and energy offset
from the Commission.

- The ALJ queried the President as to alleged revenue _
shortfall. From this exchange it was developed that Hillview was’
including the SDWBA surcharges as revenue and interest onsthe‘SDwBA
as interest expense. The President indicated that both hé'and his

accountant disagreed witk this practice but they were. following what
they believed to bde the requirements of this Commission' s Uniform‘
System of Accounts for Water Utilities. |

Reminded by the ALJ about custonmer complaints abcut dirty
water in the Indian Lakes servicq area, the President expla:ned that '
the "dirty water™ was caused by a high concentration of mangénése;
Any surge will knock manganese deposits loose from the pipe walls and
impart a purplish cast to the water. The State Department of Health

Services (Health Services) bhas twice met with Indian Lakes custoiers,

once in 1980 and again in 1983, to persuade them to initiate a SDHEA
project, but without success. The high concentration of manganese ia ,
aesthetically unappealing and it stains fixtures but it does: not
constitute a health hazard and Health Services bas informed Indian ‘
Lakes residents that, if they do not wish to finance system ’
improvements by means of a SDWBA loan, they should not contact that
agency rurther about water quality.




A.84-08-023 ALJ/vdl ¥

Upon receipt of customer ¢omplaints about‘"dirty-katér;"
the President testified, the utility sends a serviceperson down to
Iadian Wells from Oakhurst. The servi ceperson then flushes the
offending mains by means of bleeding hydrants. Should the compla_n
enmanate from one or two residences, the house lines are flushed and
the occupants given credit for water used.

Testizony of Staff Etngineer _ : o
' Althougk tke starf'requt was the first‘piece.of formal
evidence to come before the Comzission In this proceeding, the staff
tness was the last to testify. The s,a" witness had al so prepéred’
the staff report ia Hillview's previous rate case, A.611&8.

The Engizeer explalined that it was not the pol ey of theyi
Cozmission to grant emergency adjusvmenus for rates. _._-he context
of a general rate case ar emergency Irnterim adiustzent is‘sométimes“
granted, but those iﬁ:erim increases are subject to re'und“a* the
conclusion of the proceeding. He also recounted how .he Branch had
reviewed Eillview's draft appli cat‘on aznd _n‘ormed Eil Iview 'S
President of the deficiencies that the Branch had ’ound- IhevaS:
izportaat deficiezey was the water use tabled

“believed to be incorrect. _

The water use table submitted with the filedfapplica* on
was a different table that bad beea redone to conforz to the staff’s
suggestions. It was using this application water use table ane ~
BEillview's presently effeqtive rate strueture that the: 5taf’ w*tﬂess
caiéu_ated as descrided in the staflfl repors, revenues‘-n tbe o*de.
of $2’O 000, as compared to the Billview cla_i of ST&7 319, ne* o--

\m

which he s-ahﬁ

2~A water use tadble is a compilation of the number of customers in
. eack 100 cu. ft. comsumption bloek. IT Iis used o estimate revenues.
that would be produced frox a givez rate siructure. - . : :

- 18 =




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

Lo

surcharges; ‘and PUCRF. When asked to explain the discrepancy, : -
Eillview commented there was a computer problem and supplied a third_
water use table which indicated much lower consumption. This thirdi
table was hand-done, whereas the first two were computer printouts, _
and Hillview's president indicated that the first two were the result,_‘
of computer error. According to the staff witness, the only method
that could be used to verify experienced consumption would be to
construct 2 new water use table directly from the meter books. |

After noting that experienced discretionary expenses were
greater than D.82-08-083 adopted, the staff witness safd that there
was an established offset procedure for nondiscretionary itens but

the recovery of discretionary expenses should be by means. or a
general rate case.

He opposed further consolidation of Eillview's rate areas.

In A.61148, tbe prior rate case, the staff had investigated '

 consolidation of Eillview's then six rate areas. The staff
recopmendation at tkhat time was to combine three of t¥e rate areas
and leave the other three alone, 2 recommendation'adopted-by the
Commission in D.82-08-083. The staff, after making a study-ot the
‘service area, concluded that major differences in geography, rate
base, and some of the expense items could not recommend complete
consolidation at that time. Also ke advised that consolidation
should only be considered on a general rate case or in a special
application for that purpose alone.

As to the 10% escalation factor used by Billview's
Consultant to—adjust D.82-08~083 adopted expenses to current price
levels, the staff witness testified that the Branch uses factors
updated monthly by the Commission staff, and these factors are
considerably lower than the 10% used by the Consultant. He also
Questioned the 12.5% growth factor usedrby,the Consultant,‘inasmuch:
as some expense items, such as deprecfation and ad valorem\taneshare},;




A.B4-04-023 ALJ/vdl

not directIy related to increased customers. In any'event, he\

declared, this type of analysis is properly the subﬁect of a general
rate case.

Should the applicant get the relief it was seeking‘in this
application, it would be tantamount to the relief ordinarily: obtained
in a general rate case. Should the Commission grant such relief, in
his opinion, ™...we would have a lineup with water companies outside
our front door s¢ long that it would take years toﬁcatch up." The
Branch position is that there probably is a revenue. shortrall, but
because of the ipaccuracies that the staff felt were in the water use
table, they do not feel that they can come up with a solid
recommendation as to wkether or how much of a shortfall there is.
They agree that there is a reduction in consumption but they do not:
know whether this reduction will be permanent or temporary. They do
feel, however, that relief should not be granted tOMthe~ut£lity on an
energency basis. Should the Commission decide to grant relief to
Billview, it should be made clear that such action was not to be
taken as an endorsement of the revenue adjustment mechanism for water
utilities. The Branch was also recommending, as a condition for any
rate relief, that an outside CPA, ome well versed in water utility
work, be retained by the utility at its expense'to audit Hillview'
1983 revenue accounting books and procedures.

Finally, in response to 2 question by the ALJ, the starf
witness compared Hillview's present rates with those of other,
foothlill region water utilities. He considered Raymond and.

Coarsegold Highlands~to be high, and Indian Lakes and Oakhnrst to be
about average.

CIOsingfstatements and Briefs

Hillview's Consultant and the staff counsel ‘made closing
statements and both parties filed briefs. Hillview's Consultant _
indicated tbat the utility bad no objection to relief being granted

s\




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vAl

subject to refund. The staff emphasized the inconsistency between “

the various revenue estimates and claimed that applicant. had _ ”
demonstrated neither a financial emergency nor how the relier'f
requested would cure the alleged emergency. The staff also declared
that Hillview's request to consolidate rate areas shduld‘be—deﬁied
because the water company has shown no change 1n the circumstances
which led to denial of such a request in the utility s last general .

rate case.

Identification of Iszues

~ Despite the many degressions by both parties in presenting

their cases, it is clear that there are only five 1ssues berore the

Commission, as follows‘

1. Is Hillview's request properly before the
Commission?

Is there a revenue shortfall and, if so, what
amount of revenue augmentation would be
appropriate?

Is it reasonable to consolidate Hillview's
four rate areas into one?

What would a proper rate structure be in the
event revenue augmentation was found torbe
required?

5. Should the Commission require an audit by a
private CPA? .

Is Hillview s Request Properly
Before the Commission?

PU Code, requires, in § 451, that all‘charges‘byﬂé_publicj\
utility shall be just and reasonable. The Conmission's Rﬁ;és'of_
Procedure state, in Rule 87, that the rules "shall be'liberally
construed to secure just speedy, and inexpensive determination of
the issues presented." ‘

Considering that it is evident that Hillview has made a. ‘
sincere effort to place its claim of a reveoue shortrall berore the




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

. Conmission 'in é manner satisfactory to the Commission, considéring - |
that an ongoing significant revenue ahortfall'wouid‘be'an indication
that the charges rendered were not just and reasonadble, and :
considering that the Commission's rules are intended tovpromote
effective utility regulation, the Commission.rinds that the issue of
revenue shortfall of Eillview is properly before it.

Is There a Revenue Shortfall?
The Commission has berore it five separate revenue
estimatcs, as follows- _ . o ‘ ‘
1983 Revenue | | ISour'ce S
$150,003.92. | \Application -
150,037.04 - Petftion
152,233 " Exh. 2'(Hillview)
164,707 1983 Annual Report
_ 233,000 Exh. 1 (Starr) _
- (In addition, the staff, in its brief, contends that the third water |
use table submitted by Hillview indicated 1983 revenue of $151 863.
No reference was givern as to where this figure could be found in thei.
record.) _ :

- The Comsultant for Hillview reconciled‘the«Annual Reporti o
figure to his determination and then reconciled this determination-to
the billed revenues. The staff remains skeptical, because of the |
large dirference between Hillview's revenue claims and the revenues
computed by the staff from the application water use table. The
figures supplied to the Commission by the consultant on the witnesz
stand and by Eillview in the Annual Report were,aubmitted under oath
and penalty of perjury. For the purpose of this proceeding the.
Commission will accept the Comsultant's $152,233 as a reasonable
representation of Eillview's 1983‘revenues, and accept the o o
explanation that the application water use table is- wrong because of,,,f
a computer error. '




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl ” ) © ALT.-PCG

Hillview's Consultant has caleulated that, had the
autborized rates produced the revenue per customer they were intended
by D.82-08-083 to produce, $345.93 per customer, the total revenue
for BEillview's 1983 average number of customers of 585 would have
been $202, 870.3' Billview's requested ‘rate would produce $189 200
or 93% of the requested amount.

In looking for the reason ror the snortfall the Commission
notes that 1981 was a low rainfall year and 1982 and.1983.were higher
ones. Because dry year 1981 water cozsumption was used for ,t ,//
D. 82—08—083, instead of normalized consunption, and because more
water from rainfall was availadle to Eillview's customers in 1982 and
1983, the utility's revenues per customer were lower than those
contemplated by D.82-08-083. Also, the $3&5n93 of revenue per
customer would not represent the average customer‘sltotal‘bill. To

- the basic charge for water must be added the 1. 5% PUCRF and the large
SDWBA surcharges. Although not excessive when compared to costs of
other essential componentsimaking up the total cost of living, or to
those of other foothill water utilities, ‘the rates are high compared
£0 those of utilities serving more metropolitan areas.

For Hillview to function it must have revenues commensurate
with these authorized by D. 82-08—083; however, it iS‘important to'
note. that only a single element of operations, i.e. revenues has -
been examined in this'proceeding. We will accept this cireumstance
and authorize a revenue augmentation. The Commission is mindful of
the faet that dry-year consumption figures were used to project
revenues and for that reason it is appropriate to adjust the single
element of revenues rather than reviewing expenses also. Although
increases in expenses have Bot been investigated by the staff it is7
obvious that they have oceurred. The Commission finds that presentg

3 This Tigure includes $503 for nine very small flat-rate
customers. A review of Hillview s filed tariffs reveals no f:r.at-rate

. . schedule.

23 -




A.84-04-023 ALJ/val . ALT.-RCG

rates are producing a revenuve shortfall and that Hillview's requested'

annual meter revenue level of $189, 200 or $3us 93 per customer is
reasonable. Eillview 3 revenues sbould’be augmented to produce
$345.93 per customer. The increase in rates to produce such:- revenue
will be subject to refund to the extent that. annual revenues ‘exceed
$345.93 per customer. The increase will continue in effect until
December 31, 1986 unless further extended by the Commission upon a
sbowing by Hillview that an extension is warranted. At the end of
1986, the present estimates of expenses will have been in effect four
plus years and’ should be reviewed again.

The relief being,granted by this decision is in response to

the special c¢ircumstances described. in detall in this decision and is

not to be taken as a general endorsenent’ of revenue adjustment
mechanisms for water utilzties. o

Is Consolidation of Rate .
Areas Reasonable?

At the end of 1983, Billview's four rate area were serving
612 customers, distributed as follows:
: Oakhurst Systems - 367
Coarsegold H‘ghlands 20
Indian Lakes ﬁr " 17T
Raymond . - _s8
‘ | 612 |
All of the systems are located in the foothill region of

Madera County, and all are. located within the circunference of a 17~
mile diameter circle. They are all serviced rrom the’ same central

office in QOakhurst and maintained by the same two—person crew-_ There
is an obvious community of lnterest among all of the area3.~ Prior to

D0.82-08-083, Hillview maintained six individual rate areas. «Asg A

related earlier, in A. 611%8”thc ssoft rcc-::cndc oombﬁning three of .

these areas iato the Oakhurst Systen but, after makingea study of the

|
|




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

service, the staff concluded that there were major,différences‘in;
geography, rate base, and some other expense items that could not
allow for consolidation of the other three at that time. The =
Commission adopted that recommendation in D.82-08-083. In this
proceeding the staff recommends that the issue be left tor-a general
rate case or a separate application. '

Baving reconsidered: the issue, the Commission concludes

that the present fragmentation. of Hillview's service area into four -

separate rate areas, one of which has only 20 cuszomers, another 18,
should not continue. While there nay be differences in rate base or

pumping costs between areas, the same situation applies to. utilities”
whose serving areas are_contiguous. The Commission does notvattempt;
to scrutinize such utilities to identify areas of low or high rate

base per customer and set rates accordingly. It is feasible in
Eillview's case because the small foothill communities t;Sofves;
while close together, are not geographically contiguous- o
areas on grounds that no formal notice of the proposal had been
disseminated. While the Commission does not concur that every
alternate rate proposal brought forth in the course of a ra;e
proceeding nust be subjected to the notice procedure‘bequitodfby‘PU
Code § 454(a), it will not accept-the‘Consultant's”proposalﬁ The
only virtue of that proposal is expediency, the mitigation of the
impacet of the new rates on the-customers‘of IndiahyLakesi The
Commission could not make a finding that such rates aré*just_and

reasonable. Further, lower than warranted fates based on‘expedienoy”-

alone would not meet the Commission's objective of conservation-
encouraging rate designs.

Accordingly, the Commission will find that Hillview—is
operated and maintained as a single water system and that a’ single‘.

The staff objects to the Consultant s propoSal of two rate




| A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl o o O ALT.-PCG .

rate schedule (except for the SDWBA surcharges)'is,appropriaﬁe,‘just,‘i
and reasonable for the entire Hillview water system.

What is a Proper Rate Structure For :
Hillview's Consolidated Operations?

The thrust of the Commission's water rate policy over the‘
last several years has been to minimize service charges and tc
maximize that part of the quantity rate over the 300 cu. ft. lifeline
block. As can be gathered fron the this prcceeding, severely
inverted rates tend to destabilize revenues. When' usage drops,
revenue drops disprcportionately. Disproportiouate drops’ in revenue,
whether duve to conservation by customers or to climatic conditicns,
can cause hardships on small utilities that must service high ‘£ixed
costs from slender financial‘rescurces; Further, as illustrated bv
Eillview's Consultant, relatively low service charges, combined with -
relatively high quantity rates, can and do result 1n wide o
fluctuations in revenue over a year or a climatic cycle. The revenue
deficit months must be financed by maintaining a2 large cash reserve
or more commonly by dborrowing. Thus, the art of designing rates tc
promote conservation while at the same tinme not straining the
financial resources of the small business entities providing water

utility service requires a balance between revenue raised thrcugh the

service charge and that generated by the quantity rate. Alsc, tbe
quantity rate should not be set s0 high, relative to the service
charge as %o cause a repression in revenues below the amount
intended. . .
In retrospect, it is obvious that the combination of a
drier than average test year and an aggresslve rate structure
intended to foster comservation has reduced Hillview's water sales to
a point that the revenues require enhancement.. The mont‘favorable'
mix of service charge and quantity rates will depend on: local |
climate, community patterns, and other factors that may not be
readily apparent. A reasonable balance can cnly be: determined by




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl \ . mT.-Re

means of experiment. Inasmuch as the rates being authorized by thisf
decision will Dde subject to refund, and the previously authorized
rate structures have proven to be unbalanced, the rate structure and\
rates proposed by Hillview provide a reasonable second approximation
of the optimum rate structure. Should they yield excess revenue,
this order makes provision for refund of such excess revenues.

The Commission will find Hillview's present\rate structure
and rates to be, for the future, unjust and unreasonabdble, and{the -
rate schedule proposed by Eillview to be Juat and reaaonableg

Should the Commissiorn Require an
. Audit by an Independent CPA?

It is apparent from the diverse revenue estimates for 1983
and the staff's inability to verify thenm that Eillview s operations,
and partieularly its revenue accounting, is in need of audit. Should
the Commission direct Hillview to engage an independent CPA, as the
staff witness recommends, then Hillview is entitled to claim the
expense of hiring this auditor in its next general rate case, and' i€
authorized, to collect the expense fronm its ratepayers- This is not
necessarily in the best interests of the ratepayers and instead the
Evaluation and Compliance—Division will be directed to make the
audit. Because of staffing limitations, however, the 180- day

limitation for the performance of" this’ audit which the starf witnessi

| recommends, ‘will not be adopted.
Findings of Faet .

1. The request of Hillview ror a revenue augmentation to
-realize the revenue level authorized By D. 82—08—083 is properly -
before the Commission. : S

2. Eillview realized revenues.or $152 233 4in 1983. Had the
level of $345.93 per customer by D. 82-08-083‘been maintained,
Billview would bave realized $202,870. EHillview thus: experienced“a




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl - | ALT.-PCG

1983 revenue shortfall of $50,637 below the level. contemplated by '
D.82-08-083. .

3. Hillview's requested. 1983 annual rate 1eve1 of $189 200
requiring an augmentation revenues. of $36,967 or 2& 3%, is- reasonable
for a limited pericd to offset the use of 1981 dry-year consumption
estimates. : . ‘

4, To the extent Hillview's realized meter revenues in any one
calendar year exceed an average of $345.93 per metered customer, the
excess should be credited to customers' bills for the month or April ‘
of the following year. The April credis, per customer, should be
deternined by dividing the prior year gross revenue by the average
pumber of customers in that year. Rate increases subsequent to this
order should not be considered in the above calculation. The credit
should be based on relative water use in excess of 3,600 cu. ft._per
year for the calendar year for which the ¢redit is calculated.

5. Revenues was the only element of Hillview s results or
operation examined in this proceeding. _ , » :

6. Revenues estimated in D. 82-08 083 were based on dry-year
consumption. ‘ ‘

7. Hillview's expense estimates from D 82-08-083 will have
been in effect four plus years-by December 31, 1986 and should be
reexamined . - |

8. Hillview is operated and maintained as a 3ingle water

system and a single rate schedule (except for the SDWBA surcharge) is -

appropriate, just, and reasonable for the entire Hillview system.
Eillview® 3 request %o consolidate its rate areas is reasonable.-

9. Hillview's present rates and rate structure are, until
December 31, 1986, unjust and unreasonable. ‘

10. The rate schedule proposed by Hillview is, until
December 31, 1986 just and reasonable. ' . ,

11. Hillview has no tariffs on file for flat rate service. 1




A.84=04-023 ALJ/vdl.

12. Ihe Evaluation and- Compliance Division of the Commission
should be directed to cause to be completed an audit of Hillview s
revenue. accounting.
Conclusion of Law
Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the rates and
special condition set forth in the rate schedule comprising Appendix
A of this. decision are Just and reasonable for Hillview and should be\
~ adopted. |

IT IS ORDERED that Hillview Water Company shall:

7. File the revised rate schedule in Appendix A
in compliance with General Order Series 96
after the effective date of this order. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after their effective date,
which shall be 5 days after filing. The
revised schedule will expire automatically on
December 31, 1986 unless further extended by
the Commission based on a c¢omplete showing by
Hillview that an extension is Jjustified. In
the event that the revised rate schedule
expires, the rates will revert to the levels’
avthorized by D.82-08-083.

File revised service area maps that correctly
describe the areas in which Hillview is
presently holding out torprovide public
utility water service.

File a tariff schedule setting forth flat
rates presently being charged.




A.84-08-023 ALJ/vdl

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that-

4. The Evaluation and Compliance Division or tb.e
Commission is directed to cause to be

completed an audit of Hillview' s revenue
accounting. :

This order is effective today. o
Dated NOV 21 1984 | at San Franeisco, California.

-....‘..»C""” Lo GRET
-W..."‘LI..L.’{ EAGLEY;V-
' Com no....,

COmmissioner v1c.o~ Carvo. 7V‘f‘“
‘being nahessa-‘l; absont. did g
ot pa. ..ic.‘.p.:.".;e

I cErTTL rm}, .:z:s. DECT ssz\
WAS. A??r'ﬂfv"-'“ Y THE wavv ‘

LY

sewh & ::.oaov:’.t:-: Execz.t"ve Dixcavor.




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

v APPENDIX A
Page 1

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY | A ///
Applicable to all metered water service untiiﬁbgéembérf31;T1986; f S

TERRITORY

Coarsegold Highlands, Indian Lakes Estates, Raymond and four
subdlvisions in ‘and’ near Oakhurst, Madera County._

RATES
Quantity Rates:

. First 300 Cu- ft-, pe!‘ 100 Cu.ft- --at--‘-tov $1’-05 N
- Qver 300 cu. ft-, per 100 cu.ft. ...evuca.  $1.31

. Per Meter:
‘<‘ Per Month - .

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter

For - 3/4-inch meter.

For 1=inch meter

For 13-inch meter .

For 2-ipeh meter

For 3~inch meter

For 4ainch MEter ecevceccecsnscsces
FOI‘ s—inCh m‘eter .......‘.‘-O...-‘;‘..

The service charge is applicable to all metered‘sefvicéQ_ It is
a readiness-to-gerve charge to which is added the charge, computed at
the Quantity Rates, for water used during the month. ,




A.84-04=023 ALJ/vdl *

APPENDIX A

Page 2
Sc¢hedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE .

Surcharge:

‘Royal Oaks  Goldside ie#ra‘,
Suonydale = Efllview . Lakes

For 5/8 x 3/4" meter = $ 8.80  $3.00
For meter - 8.80 S 3.00
For neter . 15.00 5.10
For ‘ meter 29.05 9.90
For. meter 46.65 - 15.90.
For " meter 88.00 30.00
Fer : meter 187.00 S 50,710
For reter 211.00 . e

The surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly zetered:
water bill. The total monthly surcharge must be identified on each
bill. The surcharge is specifically for the repayment ‘0f the
gaé%gorn,a Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan authorized by Decision

1560. : R ST EEEE

Special Condition

.~ ~o the extent that the utility's anzual meter revenues iz any
calendar year exceed $345.93 per meterec customer, the excess shall
we aredited to customers' bills rendered for metered servigce for the
gonth of April of the following year. The credit skall be based on
relative water use iz excess of 32,600 cu. ft. per year for the
calendar year for which the credit is caleulated. o o

(END OF APPENDIX 4)




L - . I

A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

other items 'involved in the ratemaking process, such as expenses,
depreciation, and rate base, as such an investigation wouid “
constitute a study appropriate for a general rate increase
proceeding, a type of proceeding.that Hillview was not requenting.
Rather the Branch, in its apalysis, used the expenses, depreciation,
and rate base adopted in D.82-08-083 as bdeing items not in contention. :
The Branch did not disagree with Rillview's claim.or (
reduced consumption but the Branch noted screpaneieniinpﬁanious"
revenue data submitted by Eillview. 1In .8&-0&-023; Billview c¢laimed
1983 metered revenue of $150,004 but, ysing the water une‘tablen
attached to the application, the sta calculated revenue of
$230,647. BEBillview, at the Branch? request, then submitted revined
water use tables which, when EHillview's rate schedules were: applied
supported a revenue estimate of 3’37 £19. When increased: by 1.S$ ror
the PUCRF, this estimate was sufntantially identical to the $150 004
claimed by Hillview. The reveéue situation is rurther conrused by

Hillview's having reported, yé its Annpual Report to the Commission

consumption. The firs

erfthQ Year Ended Decenmber /31, 1983, metered water revenuen_of
$164,20%. . '
? The Branch stated, in the report, that it believed‘that |
some reduction in connnmeion has taken place, causing revenues to “
decline. There are twt/dactors which could bhave cause a reduction in
: factor is that 1983 was a year of abnormally
teavy rainfall. (The revenue level adopted in D.82-08-083 was based
on experienced 1981 rainfall, rather than a normalized level of .
rainfall.) The tota{ rainfall for the nearest weather station (North
Fork Ranger Station)/in 1983 was 30 inches above the normal. The
second factor is t A relatively large Increase in rates in 1982. The
increases authorized in 1982 totaled over T0%. Experience by the
Branch indicates hat whenever a large increase in rates has been
applied the cons ption decreases. This repression is generally ,
temporary, the Branch: believes, and consnmption usnally recovers and




A.84-04-023 ALJ/le‘

continues at or near the same rate as before the increase. In
Billview's case, however, the Branch does not preclude the
possibllity that the revenue repression may be ‘rmanent._‘, ‘
The Branch noted that it is preaeht.cbmmissi§n.pfactiee;tolf
determine a water utility's revenue‘requirementhn"a normal year of
operation that is intended to be rerlectivé/or the cond;tipns‘under'
which the utility will operate‘under dufing the fﬁture‘periéd for
which rates are set. Normally the revegues, expenses, and»investment
tend to track each other, and recorded/rates of return approach these
authorized. After about 12 months, venues at rates]laSt,authorized.
start to fall short, resulting in a/dimunitfon of rate of return.
Currently, the Branch observed, tgg Commissipn'has offset'procedures
which protect a water utility agadinst increases in major,
nondiscfetionary expense items ch as purchased‘power?and‘water.
The Branch believes these.procé&ures proﬁide adequate rate reiief'\
between general rate filings./ The Commission has.notvauthorized‘a
revenue adjustment procedure/ or mechanism that‘guarante¢s égainat

shortfalls in revenue fordyater utilities, and 1t iS(the"Branchfsf
3
/

contention that revenue adjustment mechanisms act as disincentives
for prudent management. /The Branch recommends that the Commission,
in the event that it should grant emergency relief, make it
absolutely clear that f%s action is not to be taken as an endorsement
of revenue adjustment/mechanisms for water1ut11ities;_-

Although the staff did pot investigate the reasonableness
of Hillview's expenses, it compiled the rollowing,comparison*of11983
expenses as reportéd by Hillview in its Apnual Report to the
Commission (the eépenses claimed in A.8RFOR;023)7 and the 1982
expense ;evelsld&opted.by the Commission in D.82-08;083= |




A.84-042022 ALJ/vdl

-:-I

Hillview's Copsultant has calculated that, bad the -
authorized rates produced the revenue per customer they were intended
by D.82-08-083 to produce, $345. 93 per customer, the total revenue
for Hillview's 1983 average pumber of customers of 585 would . have
been $202,870.% EHillview's requested rate would produee $189 200,
or 93% of the requested ampount. - R :

: In looking for the reason for the. shortfall, the Commission“.
potes that 1981 was a low rainfall year ands/ggg and 1983 were higher
ones. Because 1981 water consumption was used for D.82-08~983,
iustead of normalized consumption, and be_ause more water from
rainfall was available to Hillview's cuStomers in 1982 and 1983, the
utility's revenues per customer were lower than those contempiated by
D.82-08-083. Also, the $345.93 of <uenue per cuStomer'wouid'not
represent the average custonmer's §ota1 bill. To-the basic charge for
water must be added the 1.5% PU?FF and the large SDWBA 3urcharges.
Although not excessive when compared to costs of other essential
components making up the totaY cost of living, or to those of other
foothill water utilities, the rates are high compared to those of
utilities‘aerving more metropolitan areas. 'Repression-of‘conéumption
resulting because of high/:ates.and'conservation by eustomers'mey'be
permanent. o | R

For Hillview/to function it must have revenues commensurate
with these autborized/by D.82-08;083; Although increases in expenses
bave not been investigated by the staff it is obvious that they have
occurred. The Comedssion finds that present rates are pbodueing‘a ,
revenue shortfall and that Hillview's: requested annual meter revenue
level of $189,200/ is reasonable. Hillview's revenues should be

(A

2 This figure includes $503 for nine very small rlat-rate

.cuatomers. A review of Billview's filed tariffs reveals nd rlat-rate -
schedule.

~ 23 -




A.84=04-023 ALJ/vdl

augmented ToO produce this level of revenues. The increase in rates ‘

to produce such revenue will be subject to refund to the extent that

annual revenues exceed this amount.. ‘ : ' o
The relief being granted by this decision is in response to :

the special circumstances described in detail in- thia decision and is

not to be taken as a general endorsement of revenue adjustment

mechanisms for water utilities..

Is Consolidation of Rate
Areas Reasonable? :

At the end of 1983, Hillview's four rate area were serving
612 customers, distributed as follows:
i Oakburst Systems
_Coarsegold Highlands
Indian Lakes
Raymond

. All of the systenms are/located in the roothiil ‘re‘giom of

Madera County, and all are located witbin the c¢ircumference of a 17-
mile diameter c¢ircle. They 3#@ all serviced from the same central
office in Oakhurst and maineaincd by the same two-person crew. There
is an obvious community of/interest among all of the areas.‘ Prior to
D.82-08-083, Hillview mainmained six individual rate areas. As
related earlier, in A. 641%8‘the staff recommended combining three of
these areas into the Oakhurst System but, after making a study of the
service, the staff concluded that there were pajor differences in
geography, rate basez/;nd some other expense items that could not
allow for consolidation of the other three at that time. Thee'
Commission adopted that recommendation in D. 82-08-083. In this
proceeding the starf recommends that the issue bde lert for a general
rate case or a separate application-'




A.84-08-023 ALJ/vdl

Having reconsidered the issue, the Commissibn ébnclude3%" '"
that the present fragmentation of Hillview's service area ihtotrour
separate rate areas, ope ¢of which has only 20chstomers, another‘hg;
should not continuve. While there may bc differences in rate base or
pumping ¢osts between areas, the same situation applies to‘ﬁtilities
whose serving areas are contiguous. The Commission does not attempt
to scrutinize such utilities to identify areas of low or high rate
base per customer and set rates accordingly. It is feasible in~ 5
Hillview's case because the small foothill communities it servea,~?§
while close together, are not geographbically contiguous. ‘v “

The staff objects to the Consultant's proposal of two ratéw
areas on grounds that no formal potice of the proposal had been
disseminated. While the Commission does not concur that every
alternate rate proposal brought forth in the course or a/;;te '
proceeding must be subjected to the notice. procedure required by PU
Code § 454(a), it will not accept the Consultant's proposal. The

. only virtue of that proposal is expediency, the m.i/p gation of the
impact of the new rates on the customers of Indfan Lakes. The
Commission could not make a finding that such rates are Just and ,
reasonable. Further, lower than_warranted tes based on expedien¢y‘
albne would not meet the Commission's objective of conservation-
encouraging rate designs. , o | S

Accordingly, the Commission wfll find that Hillview is
operated and maintained as a single water system and that a single )
rate schedule (except for the SDWBA sércharges) is appropriate, just,v
and reasonable for the entire Hillview water system.

Hhat is a Proper Rate Structure. For
Hillview's Consclidated Operations?

The thrust of the Commission's water rate policy over the
laat several years has been to minimize service charges and to C

\\




' - | . .

A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

raximize that part of the quantity rate over the 300 cu. ft. lifeline‘

- block. As can be gathered from the this proceeding, severely

inverted rates tend to destabilize ‘revenues. Wken usage drops,
revenue drops disproportionately._ Disproportionate drops in revenue,
whether due to c¢onservation by cuStomers or to climatic conditions,
¢an cause hardships oz small utilities that nust service high Tixed
costs from slender financial resources. Further, as illustrated by
Billview's Consultant relatively low service. charges, combined with
relatively high quantity rates, can and do-result in wide , .
fluctuations in revenue over a year or a climatic cycle. The‘revenae‘
deficit months must be financed by maintaining a large cash’ reserve
or more commonly by borrowing. Thus, tne art of designing rates to.
pronote conservation while at the same time not straining the
financial resources of the small business entities previdi water
utility service requires a balance between revenue raise hrough the.
service charge and that generated by the quantity ra Alao, the
quantity rate should not be set so high, relative ta/the service
charge as to cause a repression in revenues ‘below, the_amount‘
intended. - o
In retrospect, it is obvious that tihe combination'or'a

drier than average test year and an aggressﬂ4e rate structure - _
intended to foster conservation has reduced Hillview's water sales to
2 point that the revenues require enhancement. The most favorable
nix of service c¢harge and quantity»rate'(will depend on local
¢limate, comnunity patterns, and otherf/ factors that may“not be
readily apparent. A reasonable balance can only be determined“by
means of experiment. Inasmuch as thé rates being authorized by this
decision will be subjeet to refund,’ and the previously authorized
rate structures have prover to be unbalanced, the rate 3tructure and
rates proposal by Eillview provide 21 reasonable second approximation




C o A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl
o of the optimum rate structure. Should they yield excess revenue,
this order makes provision for refund of such excesa revenues.

The Commission will find Hillview* present rate 3tructure
and rates to be, for the future, unjust and unreasonable, and the
rate schedule proposed by Hillview to be just and reasonable.,‘_

Shonld the Commission Require an
Audit by an Independent CPA?

It is apparent from the diverse revenue estimates for 1983
and the staff's inability to verify them that Hillview’s operations,
and particularly its revenue accounting, is in need of audit.

However, if we direct Eillview to engage an independent CPA as the
staff witness recommends, then Hillview is entitled to c¢laim the
exnense of biring this auditor in its mext general rate case, and if
authorized, to collect the expense from its ratepayers. This‘is‘not
necessarily in the best interests of the ratepayers and instead, the
Evaluation and Compliance Division will be directed to make the
.audit However, because of staffing limitations, the 180-da}/
limitation for the performance of this audit, which the s‘arf witness
recommends, will not be adopted.
Tariff Deficiencies

Tke review made of Hillview's tariffs nade in connection-“
with tbis proceeding reveals several errors, as

1. 7There is no tariff service area m p-fob the
Indian Lakes area.

Schedule CH-1, Cal PUC Sheet 20

Coarsegold Bighlands tariff) d¢es not carry
forward the SDWBA surcharge from cancelled
Sheet Cal PUC Sheet No. 181=W

/
Cal PUC Sheet 204-W opens with the heading
"Appendix A" and closes with "End of Appendix
A." Apparently these notations were not
renoved when copied from some other
docunment.




‘-
= .

‘A.eu-on-oéé. ALJ/vdl

3. Although reference was made in the course of
the proceeding to several customers being
served at flat rates, no tariff is on file

for such 3ervice as required by PU Code
§ s532. :

These deficienciles should-be rectified.
Findings of Fact

1. The request of Hillview for a revenue augmentation to
realize the revenue level authorized by D. 82-08-083 is properly
berore the Commission.

2. BEHillview realized revenues of $152 233 in 1983. Had the
level of revenues intended by D. 82-08-083 been maintained Hillview
would have realized $202, 870. Hillview thus experienced a 1983
revenue shortfall of $50,637 below the level eontemplated by
D. 82—08-083. '

3. BHillview's requested 1983 annual rate level o£/$189,200,
requiring an augmentation revenues of $36,967 or 2. ‘based on- 1983
consumption, is reasonable. _ . o

4. To thehextent Hillview's realized met revenuesfin'any one
calendar year exceed the revenues adopted here, the excess should be ‘
refunded to customers. _

5. Hillview is cperated and main ned as a single’ water .
system and 2 single rate schedule (exce't for the SDWBA sureharge) isv
appropriate, Jjust, and reasonable for/the entire HEillview system.
Hillview's request to consolidate it8 rate areas is reasonable.

6. Hillview's present rates and rate strueture are, for the
future, unjust and unreasonable.:

7. The rate schedule’ proposed by Billview is, ror the future,
Just and reasonable-‘ ’

8. Hillview has no tar#ffs on file for flatﬁrate-eervioetg“

L




A.84-04-023  ALJ/vdl

9. The Evaluation and Compliance Division of the Commission -
should be directed to cause to be completed an audit of Hillview's ,““‘
revenue accounting. o
Conclusion of Law

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the rates and i
special condition set forth in the rate schedule comprising Appendix

A of this dec¢ision are just and reasonable for Hillview and should be
adopted.

IS ORDERED that Eillview Water Company shall:

File the revised rate schedule in Appendix A
in compliance with General Order Series 96
after the effective date of this order. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after their effective date
which shall be 5 days after filing.

File revised service area maps that correctly
describe the areas in which Hillvie

presently holding out to provide
utility water service.

File a tariff schedule settin rorth flat
rates presently being. chargeaﬂ '




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

,..-l

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

4. 7The Evaluation and Compliance Division of the
Commission is directed to cause. to be
completed an audit of‘Hlllview S revenue
accounting.

This order beconmes effective 30 days rrom oday. ﬁ
Dated , at San Franc eo, Calirornia.




A.84-04-023 ALJ/vdl

: ‘.

APPENDIX A

Page 1
Schedule XNo. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Coarsegold Highlands, Indian Xakes Estates, Raymond and four
subdivisions in and near QOakhurst/ Madera County.

- RATES
. : Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu. ft./ per 100 cu;rt;,..-..;...~ $1.65
Over 300 cu. ft/, per 100 cu.ff. -...ooowe  $1.31

: Eeruxéiérf;,;
: Per‘Modthf N

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ...cccecceccecnaa. $ 12.00
FD!" g/u"inCh neter -o.-.....o.ooc;oos‘ 12 00
FOI' 1-121012 metel‘ seosssssseesnnene 18 00 ‘
FOP 1§-in¢hmet€!‘ crecscscncvmsvene . 2” OO .
FOI‘ z-inCh mete‘t‘ cow ..-...’-...-‘.’..-. 32.2‘0
For ‘ 3~inch meter c.cececcecovesara 60.00
FOX‘ n-ian meter wessssseveswsanns 81 60
FO!‘ 5-iBCh meter eseosvsssrecsnvsenns 135 60

The service charge is applicable to all metered service., It is

a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the charge, computed at
the Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

v




